

SC No. 98/2018
State Vs. Parvez @ Sharif
FIR No.612 /2017
PS Seelam Pur

05.07.2022

Present: None for the State.
Accused Sobi Khan @ Raja, Parvez @ Sharif and
Khalid are on bail.
Accused Gulfam @ Khan Saheb are produced from J/C.
Accused Nadeem @ Kalia is absent.

PW HC Ashok Kumar and Inspector Mahesh Kumar are present, but IO/ACP Satish Kumar has sent a request for exemption. IO is exempted from his personal appearance for today. Both PWs have tendered their explanations that Inspector Mahesh Kumar could not appear on the last date of hearing due to strike of advocates and could not get entry, whereas HC Mahesh has submitted that he was out of station to his native place and could not communicate to court staff due to connectivity problem. In view of explanations, notice under section 350 Cr. P.C issued against them are hereby withdrawn.

Accused Nadeem @ Kalia has not appeared despite repeated calls since morning. Bail bond of accused forfeited.

Issue NBWs against accused Nadeem @ Kalia and notice to his surety under section 446 Cr. P.C for next date of hearing.

PWs discharged unexamined.

Put up on 16.08.2022.

(Devender Kumar)
ASJ-02(NE), KKD/Delhi
05.07.2022