

12 SC 98/2018
STATE Vs. PARVEZ @ SHARIF
FIR No. 612/2017
(Seelam Pur)

13.01.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused are present.
Sh. Mohd. Hasan, Ld. Amicus Curiae for all the accused persons.
PW HC Ashok Kumar and SI Naveen Kumar are present.
PW Inspector Dinesh Kumar, is absent despite service and a request is received on his behalf that he is busy in heavy law and arrangement duty.

PW SI Naveen Kumar is partly examined in chief as PW-13 and his further examination is deferred at the request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State as the assistance of the IO is required for further examination of the witness. PW HC Ashok Kumar is also discharged unexamined for the abovesaid reason.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW SI Naveen Kumar, PW Inspector Dinesh Kumar, PW HC Ashok Kumar and MHCM alongwith entire case property to be served through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Let the notice be issued to the concerned IO to attend the court on the NDOH to assist the Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Put up for PE on 25.02.2026.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/13.01.2026